
Please ask for Christine Morgan: Telephone 01775 764454 
e-mail: cmorgan@sholland.gov.uk

AGENDA

Committee - CABINET

Date & Time - Tuesday, 10 January 2017 at 10.00 am

Venue - Council Chamber, Council Offices, Priory Road, 
Spalding

Membership of the Cabinet:

Councillors: The Lord Porter of Spalding CBE (Leader), C N Worth (Deputy Leader), 
M G Chandler (Deputy Leader), A Casson, P E Coupland, R Gambba-Jones, C J Lawton, 
S-A Slade, G J Taylor.

No substitutions permitted. Quorum 3.

Note: Cabinet reports may be referred to Council or Scrutiny Panels.  They 
should therefore be kept for future reference during the current 
committee cycle.  

Persons attending the meeting are 
requested to turn mobile telephones to 

silent mode

Democratic Services
Council Offices, Priory Road
Spalding, Lincs PE11 2XE

Date:   30 December 2016



A G E N D A

1. Apologies for absence. 

2. Minutes - To sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Cabinet held on 8 November 2016 (copy enclosed).  

(Pages 
1 - 12)

3. Declarations of Interest. - (Where a Councillor has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest the Councillor must declare the interest to the 
meeting and leave the room without participating in any discussion or 
making a statement on the item, except where a Councillor is permitted 
to remain as a result of a grant of dispensation.)

4. Questions raised by the public under the Council's Constitution 
(Standing Orders). 

5. To consider any matters which have been subject to call-in. 

6. To consider matters arising from the Policy Development and 
Performance Monitoring Panels in accordance with the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure or the Budget and Policy Framework Procedure 
Rules. 

7. Performance Overview Report – Quarter 2 2016/17 - To provide an 
update on Council performance for the period 1 July 2016 to 30 
September 2016 (joint report of the Portfolio Holder Strategy , 
Governance and Transformation and the Executive Director Strategy 
and Governance enclosed).

(Pages 
13 - 18)

8. Local Council Tax Support Scheme - 2017/18 - To agree the Council 
Tax Support Scheme for 2017/18, for recommendation to Full Council 
(joint report of the Portfolio Holder Finance and the Interim Executive 
Director Commercialisation enclosed).

(Pages 
19 - 40)

9. Write Offs - To recommend writing off irrecoverable debts (joint report of 
the Portfolio Holder for Finance and the Interim Executive Director 
Commercialisation enclosed)

(Please note that the appendices associated with this report are not 
for publication by virtue of Paragraphs 1 (Information relating to 
any individual), 2 (Information which is likely to reveal the identity 
of an individual) and 3 (Information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority 
holding that information)) in Part 1 of Schedule 12a of the Local 
Government Act 1972, and are therefore attached to this agenda as 
item 12.)

(Pages 
41 - 44)

10. Any other items which the Leader decides are urgent. - 

Note: (i) No other business is permitted unless by reason of 
special circumstances, which shall be specified in the 
Minutes, the Leader is of the opinion that the item(s) 



should be considered as a matter of urgency.  

(ii) Any urgent item of business that is a key decision must 
be dealt with in accordance with the Constitution’s 
Access to Information Procedure Rules.

11. To consider resolving that, under section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of 
part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

12. Write offs - Appendix (Enclosed) (Pages 
45 - 70)



This page is intentionally left blank



- 10 -

Minutes of a meeting of the CABINET held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, 
Priory Road, Spalding, on Tuesday, 8 November 2016 at 10.00 am.

PRESENT

The Lord Porter of Spalding CBE(Leader)
C N Worth (Deputy Leader)
M G Chandler (Deputy Leader)

A Casson
P E Coupland 

R Gambba-Jones
S-A Slade 

G J Taylor

Cabinet Support 
Members: 

C N Johnson and E J Sneath

Chief Executive, Executive Director Strategy and Governance, Interim S151 Chief 
Finance Officer, Executive Manager People and Public Protection, Executive 
Manager Information, Place Manager, Environmental Services Manager and 
Democratic Services Officer.

Apologies for absence were received from or on behalf of Councillor C J Lawton, 
together with the Lincolnshire Community & Voluntary Service.  

In Attendance:  Councillor B Alcock (Chairman, Performance Monitoring Panel), 
Councillor G R Aley (Chairman, Governance and Audit Committee) and Councillor 
A M Newton (Independent Group Leader). 

Community Representatives:  Parish Councils

In the Public Gallery: Councillor F Biggadike, Communications Officer and the Press.

Action By
11. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2016 were signed by 
the Deputy Leader as a correct record.  The Leader was delayed 
and not present at the start of the meeting. 

12. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 

Councillor Newton informed the meeting that in relation to item 
13, in the interests of transparency she wished it to be recorded 
that she was a member of the CPBS Board.  She had to leave the 
meeting early, prior to discussion of this item, and would address 
questions through Councillor Alcock.

Councillor Coupland informed the meeting that in relation to item 
13, in the interests of transparency, he wished it to be recorded 
that he was a member of the CPBS Board.  He remained in the 
meeting during discussion of this item.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 2.



- 11 -

CABINET - 8 November 2016

13. QUESTIONS RAISED BY THE PUBLIC UNDER THE    
COUNCIL'S CONSTITUTION (STANDING ORDERS). 

No questions were raised under the Council’s Constitution 
(Standing Orders). 

14. TO CONSIDER ANY MATTERS WHICH HAVE BEEN SUBJECT 
TO CALL-IN. 

There were no matters subject to call-in. 

15. MATTERS ARISING FROM THE POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND 
PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANELS 

Final Report of the Swimming Pool and Leisure Facilities 
Contract Task Group

Consideration was given to the final report of the Swimming Pool 
and Leisure Facilities Contract Task Group containing 
recommendations which had been approved by the Performance 
Monitoring Panel.

The Chairman of the Task Group, Councillor G Dark was unable 
to attend the meeting, and the report containing the Task Group’s 
recommendations was presented to the Cabinet on his behalf by 
Councillor A M Newton.

The Portfolio Holder, Communities and Facilities reported that 
officers at the Authority and at 1Life had met, and that a number 
of issues were being dealt with.  Staff training, cleaning and spot 
checks were being undertaken.  

The Leader asked how a full time cleaner could be 
accommodated under the existing contract, and was advised that 
the contract made provision for cleaning of the facilities.  It was 
requested that the contract be considered thoroughly and 
managed effectively.

With regard to the monitoring of progress, it was requested that 
the Portfolio Holder, Communities and Facilities be kept up to 
date on any relevant issues that arose.

The Leader welcomed the report of the Task Group and 
requested that his thanks be passed to the Task Group for the 
work it had undertaken.

Page 2



- 12 -

CABINET - 8 November 2016

DECISION:

a) That the following recommendations of the Task Group be 
approved:

(i) That a full time cleaner is considered by 1Life as part of 
their annual budget allocations.  It is evident that additional 
hours are required for the proactive cleaning of the 
swimming pool facility, in particular the changing room 
areas, in order to adhere to the requirements of the 
contract;

(ii) That contract management of the site improves with a 
formally recorded daily and weekly monit
[...]
SJ, KT 

Page 6



- 16 -

CABINET - 8 November 2016

(Other options considered: 
 Retain the existing Council Tax Support scheme for 2017/18
Reasons for decision:
 The local Council Tax support scheme is now embedded and 

in its third year of operation.  An annual review of discount 
levels is required, even if there are no changes proposed.  
National funding for the scheme is diminishing with zero 
contribution from central government expected by 2019/20 
meaning the full cost would be met by the precepting bodies.) 

18. UK MUNICIPAL BOND AGENCY 

Consideration was given to the joint report of the Portfolio Holder 
for Finance and the Interim S151 Chief Finance Officer which 
sought approval for the Council to enter into the borrowing 
documents prepared by the UK Municipal Bonds Agency (the 
Agency).

The Agency required that local authorities borrowing from it 
entered into its Framework Agreement.  The Agreement included 
an accession document confirming that the Council had the 
necessary approvals to sign the Agreement and a joint and 
several guarantee to those lending money to the Agency in 
respect of the borrowing of all other local authorities from the 
Agency.  Entering into the Framework Agreement enabled the 
Council to access funding from the Agency as and when required.

The report set out the background to the Agency, key facets of 
the Framework Agreement and the advantages and 
disadvantages of entering into the Agreement, including an 
assessment of the risk that the Council would be called upon 
under the guarantee.

Members considered the information provided.  It was agreed that 
the principles of the report would be discussed and there was 
therefore no need for the meeting to go into private session to 
consider Appendix 1 to the report specifically (exempt item – UK 
Municipal Bonds Agency PLC, Documents Package for Local 
Authorities).

RECOMMENDATIONS TO FULL COUNCIL:

a) To approve the Council’s entry into the Framework Agreement 
and its accompanying schedules including the joint and 
several guarantee;

b) That delegated authority is given to the Executive Director, 
Commercialisation as Section 151 Officer in consultation with 
the Portfolio Holder for Finance to agree amendments to the 

LE, SJ, KT 
CM 

Page 7



- 17 -

CABINET - 8 November 2016

Framework Agreement as appropriate; and

c) That subject to due diligence and assessment of the legal and 
financial implications of the proposal, delegated authority be 
given to the Executive Director, Commercialisation as Section 
151 Officer and the Executive Director, Strategy and 
Governance as Monitoring Officer to sign agreed final 
documents, as appropriate, on behalf of the Council.

(Other option considered:
 To note the report and not approve the recommendations.
Reasons for decision:
 To increase flexibility and availability of capital financing for 

future projects.)

(The Environmental Services Manager, the Community 
Representative for Parish Councillors and the Press left the 
meeting following consideration of the above item.) 

19. ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE LEADER DECIDES ARE 
URGENT. 

There were no urgent items. 

20. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

DECISION:

That, under section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act.  

21. ICT SERVICE AND INFRASTRUCTURE (EXEMPT 
PARAGRAPH 3) 

Consideration was given to the joint report of the Portfolio Holder 
Governance and Customer and the Executive Director Strategy 
and Governance which sought a decision on the future approach 
regarding the ICT service and the development of the associated 
technical infrastructure in order to support Council services, 
(relevant to all Corporate Priorities).

Councillors discussed issues around these proposals, and 
considered 
[...]
 unless otherwise stated, 
come into force and may then be implemented on Monday 21 November 2016 (i.e. 
after the expiry of five working days from the date of publication of these minutes), 
unless during that period a notice which is signed by either a Ward Representative (in 
relation to a matter in their ward) or two members of the Performance Monitoring 
Panel or any three members, and complies with the requirements of the Council’s 
Constitution, is served on the Executive Manager Governance requesting that the 
decision be called-in and the Executive Manager Governance approves the request 

Page 10



- 20 -

CABINET - 8 November 2016

for call-in.  Where a decision is called-in it will firstly be considered by the 
Performance Monitoring Panel on a date to be fixed.

Any FINAL DECISIONS and any URGENT DECISIONS take effect immediately.

Any RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL detailed above will be submitted for 
consideration to the meeting of the full Council on Wednesday 7 December 2016.

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



SOUTH HOLLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report of: Portfolio Holder for Strategy, Governance and Transformation and the 
Executive Director, Strategy and Governance

To: Cabinet – 10 January 2017

Author: Greg Pearson – Corporate Improvement and Performance Manager

Subject: Performance Overview Report – Quarter 2 2016/17

Purpose: To provide an update on Council performance for the period 1 July 
2016 to 30 September 2016

Recommendation: 

1)  To note the content of the report

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.0.1 The Quarter 2 Performance Report 16/17 (Appendix A) aims to provide Members 
and residents with information about how the Council is delivering its services and 
how it is progressing against its Corporate Priorities.  The covering report presents a 
summary of the status of the Council’s key projects and indicators.

1.0.2 Areas where performance has improved since the previous period (Q1 2016/2017) 
are brought to Members’ attention, as
[...]
hristine Lawton Housing re-let (void) time (Key to Key) - General Needs 59 days 22 days 28 days

Cllr Christine Lawton Housing re-let (void) time (Key to Key) - Sheltered Housing 60 days 31 days 28 days

Cllr Christine Lawton Cases Prevented from Homelessness per 1,000 households 3.3 2.6

Cllr Malcolm Chandler; 
Presentation Log In

% of all planning applications determined within time 80.77% 91.66% 70%

Strategy & Governance 
Portfolio SHDC; Cllr Sally-Ann 
Slade

Housing Benefit LA Error Rate 0.37% 0.54% 0.48%

Cllr Sally-Ann Slade Business Rate In Year Collection Rate 57.16% 58.31% 56.91%

Cllr Sally-Ann Slade Council Tax In Year Collection Rate 58.51% 58.35% 58.05%

Cllr Christine Lawton New Homes - Affordable 8 0

* Two months data available due to sickness information being reported two months retrospectively.

P
age 18



SOUTH HOLLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report of: Portfolio Holder Finance and the Interim Executive Director of 
Commercialisation

To: Cabinet – 10 January 2017

(Author: Sharon Hammond – Head of Service, Revenues and Benefits (CPBS)

Subject: Local Council Tax Support Scheme – 2017/18

Purpose: To agree the Council Tax Support Scheme for 2017/18, for recommendation 
to Full Council

Recommendations: That the Cabinet agrees and recommends to Full Council: -

1) That the Local Council Tax Support Scheme for 2017/18 be amended with the range of 
changes consulted upon: -

i. Second Adult Rebate – Reduce to 20% in 2017/18 (10% in 2018/19 and zero from 
2019/20)

ii. Introduce a minimum level of Council Tax Support at £5 per week
iii. Increase non-dependant deductions by 10%
iv. Restrict Council Tax Support to Band D Council Tax 
v. Reduce the Capital Limit to £8,000 
vi. Reduce the lower capital threshold to £3,000 
vii. Reduce the maximium level of Council Tax Support available to 70% 
viii. Limit backdating to 1 month 
ix. Remove family premium for new claims made

2) The introduction of a hardship policy, with delegation to the Executive Director
[...]
tion Report at 
Appendix B. 

1.10 Consultation with the public took place between 11th November and 14th December 2016.  
The results of the consultation are summarised in Section 4 of this report, with more detail 
in Appendix B, Part 1.

2.0 OPTIONS

2.1 Option 1 – Do nothing.  Retain the existing Council Tax Support Scheme for 2017/18

2.2 Option 2 – Revise the scheme through a range of changes.  
The proposals consulted upon following Cabinet meeting on 8th November 2016 were: -

i. Second Adult Rebate – Phased removal over a three year period.  
ii. Introduce a minimum level of Council Tax Support at £5 per week
iii. Increase non-dependant deductions by 10%
iv. Restrict Council Tax Support to Band D Council Tax 
v. Reduce the Capital Limit to £8,000 (currently £16,000)
vi. Reduce the lower capital threshold to £3,000 (currently £6,000)
vii. Reduce the maximium level of Council Tax Support available to 70% (currently 

75%)
viii. Limit backdating to 1 month (currently 3 months)
ix. Remove family premium for new claims made

These changes would see a reduction in Council Tax Support expenditure (based on 
current position) of around £187,000 (approximately £20,000 for South Holland District 
Council).

Details of the current scheme and effect of the proposed changes are provided in 
Appendix A.

3.0 SUMMARY OF THE IMPACT OF THE CHANGES 

3.1 At the time of writing the report, if the changes are agreed as proposed, the impact in 
summary for claimants will be as follows:

Page 20



Detail of change Number of working age 
claimants affected

Abolish second adult rebate 37
Introduce a minimum weekly amount of £5 246
10% Increase in non-dependant deductions 144
Restriction to Band D Council Tax 25
Reduce capital limit from £16k to £8k 29
Reduce lower capital limit from £6k to £3k 116
Reduce maximum council tax support level to 
70%

2848

Reduction 
in Council 

Tax 
Support

Average 
loss per 

year

Minimum 
loss per 

year

Greatest 
loss per 

year

% of 
Claim
[...]
 is 
established through a claim process.  This was again supported with 70% of respondents 
agreeing.

4.6 The consultation report, and the notes from the meeting of the Joint Performance 
Monitoring Panel and Policy Development Panel are provided at Appendix B.

5.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

5.1 The local council tax reduction scheme will be in it’s fifth year of operation in 2017/18.  An 
annual review is required, even if no changes are proposed.  National funding for the 
scheme is diminishing with zero contribution from central government expected by 
2019/20 which means that the full cost will be met by the precepting bodies (SHDC, 
Lincolnshire County Council and the Police).

5.2 Introducing the changes as outlined will help South Holland reduce the scheme 
expenditure in 2017/18.  The introduction of a hardship policy would provide time-limited 
support in individual cases where hardship is established.  This would alleviate the 
concerns expressed by members of the Joint Performance Monitoring Panel and Policy 
Development Panel.

5.3 When revising a scheme which has the effect of reducing the amount of Council Tax 
Support  to which any claimant is entitled, the revision must include transitional provision 
as the authority thinks fit.  The proposal includes a phased approach to the removal of 
second adult rebate over a 3 year period.  In addition, the introduction of time limited 
support in individual cases where hardship is established will offer transitional provision 
for claimants.

6.0 EXPECTED BENEFITS

6.1 The Council is able to demonstrate that best practice is followed and that they are 
proactice in  examining policies witin the financial framework of the Council to ensure 
value for money criteria is being satisfied.

6.2 There will be a cost reduction to the Council of approximately £20,000

7.0   IMPLICATIONS

7.1  Constitution & Legal

7.1.1  The conditions of the existing scheme were reviewed against applicable legislation in 
2012.  
[...]
re now no realistic prospects of 
recovery.

2.0 OPTIONS

2.1 To approve the recommendation.

2.2 To approve the recommendation with amendments.

2.3 Not to approve the recommendation.

3.0       REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

3.1 All recovery methods available have been considered and where appropriate pursued 
before making the decision to write off.  

4.0 EXPECTED BENEFITS AND TIMELINES

4.1 Not applicable

5.0 IMPLICATIONS

5.1 Constitution & Legal

5.1.1 This report has been written in line with the Constitution.

5.1.2 The Appendices to this report are confidential as they include exempt information as 
described in Schedule 12A Part 1, Paragraph 1 (information relating to any individual), 
Paragraph 2 (information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual) and 
Paragraph 3 (information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
[including the authority holding that information]).

5.1.3 The anticipated benefits of publishing information identifying individuals does not outweigh 
the risks of a data protection breach and it is therefore considered that the information 
should remain exempt from publication and public meetings.

5.2 Financial 

5.2.1 The proposed write offs will be written off against the existing bad debt provisions. 

5.3 Risk Management 

5.3.1 Debts can be resurrected if new information comes to light to suggest they may be 
recoverable after all. 

5.4  Stakeholders / Consultation / Timescales

5.4.1    Once approval of this report has been given, debts are able to be written off. 

Page 42



6.0       WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED

6.1 The Council has a provision for the write off of debts therefore no wards or communities are 
directly affected. 

Background papers:- None

Lead Contact Officer
Name and Post: Mark Woolerton – Revenues and Recovery

Andy Eaman – Quaily and Compliance Team Leader

Telephone Number: 01775 764631
01775 764414

Email: mark.woolerton@cpbs.com
andy.eaman@cpbs.com

Key Decision: No

Exempt Decision: No

This report refers to a Mandatory Service

Confidential Appendices attached to this report for consideration:

(Please note that the following appendices are not for publication by virtue of Paragraphs 1
(Information relating to any individual), 2 (Information which is likely to reveal the identity of
any individual) and 3 (Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any
particular person (including the authority holding that information))

Appendix A – Council Tax

Appendix B – Business Rate Write Offs

Appendix C – Housing Benefit Overpayments

Appendix D -  Former Tenant Arrears

Appendix E – Sundry Debtors

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 45

Agenda Item 12.
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2. Minutes
	7. Performance Overview Report – Quarter 2 2016/17
	Appendix A - Performance Overview Report – Quarter 2 2016/17

	8. Local Council Tax Support Scheme - 2017/18
	Enc. 1 for Local Council Tax Support Scheme - 2017/18
	Enc. 2 for Local Council Tax Support Scheme - 2017/18

	9. Write Offs
	12. Write offs



Minutes of the meeting

- 21 -

Minutes of a meeting of the CABINET held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices,
Priory Road, Spalding, on Tuesday, 10 January 2017 at 10.00 am.
PRESENT
The Lord Porter of Spalding CBE (Leader)
C N Worth (Deputy Leader)
M G Chandler (Deputy Leader)
A Casson
P E Coupland

R Gambba-Jones
C J Lawton

Junior Portfolio Holders:

C N Johnson

S-A Slade
G J Taylor

The Chief Executive, the Shared Executive Director Strategy and Governance, the
Shared Executive Manager Governance, the Interim Chief Accountant, the
Transformation Manager Revenues & Benefits, the Revenues and Recovery Team
Leader and the Democratic Services Officer.
Apologies for absence were received from or on behalf of Councillors E J Sneath and
G R Aley, together with South Holland Citizens Advice Bureau, Parish Councils and
Welland Seniors Forum.
In Attendance: Councillor B Alcock (Chairman, Performance Monitoring Panel) and
Councillor A M Newton (Independent Group Leader).
Community Representatives: Business Organisations
In the Public Gallery: The Communications Officer and the Press.
Action By

23.

MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 November 2016 were
signed by the Leader as a correct record, subject to amendments
being made within the fourth paragraph under Minute Number 15
(Matters arising from the Policy Development and Performance
Monitoring Panels – Final Report of the Swimming Pool and
Leisure Facilities Contract Task Group) so that the paragraph
read as follows:
“The Leader asked how a full time cleaner could be
accommodated under the existing contract, and was advised that
the contract already made provision for cleaning of the facilities,
but had not been enforced. It was requested that the contract be
considered and managed more effectively.”

24.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST.
No interests were declared.

CM

- 22 CABINET - 10 January 2017

25.

QUESTIONS RAISED BY THE PUBLIC UNDER THE
COUNCIL'S CONSTITUTION (STANDING ORDERS).
No questions were raised under the Council’s Constitution
(Standing Orders).

26.

TO CONSIDER ANY MATTERS WHICH HAVE BEEN SUBJECT
TO CALL-IN.
There were no matters subject to call-in.

27.

MATTERS ARISING FROM THE POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND
PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANELS
There were no matters arising from the Policy Development and
Performance Monitoring Panels.

28.

PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW REPORT – QUARTER 2 2016/17
Consideration was given to the joint report of the Portfolio Holder
for Strategy, Governance and Transformation and the Executive
Director Strategy and Governance, which provided an update on
Council performance for the period 1 July 2016 to 30 September
2016.
The Quarter 2 Performance Report 16/17, attached at Appendix A
to the report, provided councillors and residents with information
about how the Council was delivering its services and how it was
progressing against its Corporate Priorities.
Quarter 2 showed increased levels of performance in the majority
of indicators. Two areas of concern were noted;




Housing Benefit LA Error Rate – performance to the end of
December was at 0.54%. Performance was subject to weekly
senior management scrutiny between South Holland District
Council and Compass Point Business Services.
Missed Waste Collection Rate – missed collections stood at
forty per thousand. Whilst still slightly below target, it did
represent a significant improvement over the previous quarter.

Members and officers agreed that some of the Performance
Indicators measured and targets that were set needed to be
reviewed. As part of this process, Portfolio Holders were
requested to liaise with officers to suggest areas for change.

- 23 CABINET - 10 January 2017

DECISION:
That the report be noted.
(Other options considered:
 Do nothing;
Reasons for decision:
 No recommendations were made. The report was
presented for consideration in order that members were
aware of how the Council was delivering its services and
how it was progressing against its Corporate Priorities.)
29.

LOCAL COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME - 2017/18
Consideration was given to the joint report of the Portfolio Holder
Finance and the Interim Executive Director of Commercialisation
which requested the Cabinet agree the Council Tax Support
Scheme for 2017/18 for recommendation to Full Council.
After consideration of the draft scheme at meetings of the
Governance and Audit Committee, Cabinet and the Joint
Performance Monitoring Panel and Policy Development Panel,
suggestions were incorporated into a consultation report.
Consultation with the public took place between 11 November
2016 and 14 December 2016. The results of the consultation
were detailed within the report and appendices.
It was noted that the backdating of benefits was to be limited by
reducing the period from 3 months to 1 month, and officers were
asked whether claims for benefit would be dealt with in a similar
time frame. Members were advised that processing times were
much improved with the backlog cleared, and claims were now
being dealt with much quicker. If all necessary documentation
and relevant information was supplied by the claimant, their
claims could be dealt with in a month.
RECOMMENDATION TO FULL COUNCIL:
a) That the Local Council Tax Support Scheme for 2017/18 be
amended with the range of changes consulted upon:
i.
ii.
iii.
iv.
v.
vi.

Second Adult Rebate – Reduce to 20% in 2017/18
(10% in 2018/19 and zero from 2019/20)
Introduce a minimum level of Council Tax Support at £5
per week
Increase non-dependent deductions by 10%
Restrict Council Tax Support to Band D Council Tax
Reduce the Capital Limit to £8,000
Reduce the lower capital threshold to £3,000

CM

- 24 CABINET - 10 January 2017

vii.
viii.
ix.

Reduce the maximum level of Council Tax Support
available to 70%
Limit backdating to 1 month
Remove family premium for new claims made

b) The introduction of a hardship policy, with delegation to the
Executive Director Commercialisation in consultation with the
Portfolio Holder Finance to develop the policy and operational
practice.
c) Delegate approval for the final scheme policy to the Executive
Director Commercialisation in consultation with the Portfolio
Holder Finance.
(Other options considered:
 Do nothing, and retain the existing Council Tax Support
Scheme for 2017/18;
Reasons for decision:
 An annual review of the local Council Tax Reduction
Scheme is required, even if no changes are proposed.
National funding of the scheme is diminishing, with zero
contribution from central government expected by 2019/20,
when the full cost will be met by the precepting bodies.
 The introduction of a hardship policy will provide timelimited support in individual cases where hardship is
established
 When revising a scheme which has the effect of reducing
the amount of Council Tax support to which any claimant is
entitled, the revision must include transitional provision as
the authority thinks fit. Provision is included within the
proposals.)
30.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
DECISION:
To consider resolving that, under section 100A (4) of the Local
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting
for the following item of business on the grounds that it involves
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in
Paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

31.

WRITE OFFS
Consideration was given to the joint report of the Portfolio Holder
for Finance and the Executive Director, Commercialisation (S151)
which recommended writing off irrecoverable debts.
A breakdown of the individual debts was attached as item 12

- 25 CABINET - 10 January 2017

within the agenda, which was not for publication by virtue of
Paragraphs 1 (Information relating to any individual), 2
(Information which is likely to reveal the identity of
any individual) and 3 (Information relating to the financial or
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority
holding that information)).
Members wished to discuss the content of the appendices in
detail and it was therefore necessary for the meeting to go into
private session.
During discussion of the information, a number of issues were
raised, as detailed below. It was agreed that the Portfolio Holder
Finance, the Interim Chief Accountant and officers from Compass
Point Business Services produce a report to be presented to the
next meeting of the Cabinet, detailing processes for the
identification and recovery of debt, and that this include the
following issues raised by members.









Patterns to be identified – names to be cross-referenced
against accounts to identify serial debtors;
All relevant departments within the Authority must share
information to assist in the identification of potential debts and
their subsequent recovery;
The Authority must liaise with other outside agencies, who
may also have monies owed to them;
There should be triggers within the recovery process to
identify debtors earlier;
Debtors should be identified to ensure that even if a debt was
written off, it could still be pursued if further information
become available at a later date;
Dissolved companies – future write-off reports to confirm this
was solvent or insolvent and that the process was registered
with Companies House.
Bankruptcy – efforts should be made to recover any debt not
protected by the bankruptcy
Information relating to individual debts must be accurate and
up to date.

DECISION:
a) That the following debts be written off:
MW

Council Tax
Business Rates
Sundry Debt
Former Tenant Arrears
Housing Benefit Overpayments
Total:

£44,346.11
£159,641.33
£15,143.82
£18,979.28
£26,883.83
£264,994.37

- 26 CABINET - 10 January 2017

MA, MW

b) That a report be presented to the next meeting of the Cabinet CM
detailing processes for the identification and recovery of debt
owed to the Authority, and that these processes include issues
raised within the meeting.
(Other options considered:
 Approve the recommendation with amendments; or
 Not to approve the recommendation
Reasons for decision:
 All recovery methods available had been considered and
where appropriate pursued before making the decision to write
off
 To gain a better understanding of the recovery methods and
processes used and to ensure all debts were pursued
thoroughly and robustly.)
(The meeting ended at 11.10 am)
(End of minutes)

These minutes are published on Friday 13 January 2017. In accordance with the
Council’s Constitution the DECISIONS detailed above will, unless otherwise stated,
come into force and may then be implemented on Monday 23 January 2017 (i.e. after
the expiry of five working days from the date of publication of these minutes), unless
during that period a notice which is signed by either a Ward Representative (in
relation to a matter in their ward) or two members of the Performance Monitoring
Panel or any three members, and complies with the requirements of the Council’s
Constitution, is served on the Executive Manager Governance requesting that the
decision be called-in and the Executive Manager Governance approves the request
for call-in. Where a decision is called-in it will firstly be considered by the
Performance Monitoring Panel on a date to be fixed.
Any FINAL DECISIONS and any URGENT DECISIONS take effect immediately.
Any RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL detailed above will be submitted for
consideration to the meeting of the full Council on Wednesday 18 January 2017.

